object as referred to in section (2) is unknown or lower 

than the NJOP used in the land and building tax for the 
year of acquisition, the BPHTB tax basis uses the NJOP 
for the year of acquisition. 

(4)  The non-taxable acquisition value of the taxable object 
is set at Rp250,000,000.00 (two hundred fifty million 
rupiah) for the first acquisition of rights by a Taxpayer 

in the Province of DKI Jakarta where BPHTB is payable.  
(5)  In the event of acquisition due to a testamentary grant 

or inheritance as referred to in Article 37 section (1) 
point a point 4 and point 5, received by an individual

[...]

preparation and storage are done; and 
3. service with or without equipment and 

personnel. 
(2) Exempted from PBJT object as referred to in section (1) 

are the sale and/or provision of Food and/or Beverages: 

a. with a business turnover not exceeding 
Rp42,000,000.00 (forty-two million rupiah) per 

month; 
b. conducted by supermarkets or similar 

establishments that do not solely sell Food and/or 

Beverages; 
c.  conducted by Food and/or Beverage factories; and  
d.  provided by facility providers whose main business 

activity is to provide lounge services at airports.